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THE GREATER BEMIDJI AREA
JOINT PLANNING BOARD
PLANNING CASE:
V-22-80.06922.00

JPC MEETING DATE:
September 29, 2022

APPLICANT:
Jeff & Karla Trappe

60-DAY RULE DATE:
October 30, 2022

PROCEEDING:
Variances from side yard setback, maximum
accessory structure size, lot width, and lot
size requirements
PREPARED BY:
Nickolaus Phillips
Assistant Planner

ZONING DISTRICT:
(B-2) General Commercial, Highway 197
Overlay
EXHIBITS:
Zoning Map, Aerial Map, Application, Site
Plan, Supporting Documentation

PLANNING REPORT
I.
SUMMARY OF REQUEST
Jeff and Karla Trappe are seeking four variances in order to reconstruct their detached garage
structure on their lot located at 336 Lakewood Drive NW within the City of Bemidji. This parcel
lies within the (R-2) Suburban Residential Zoning District. The requested variances are as follows:
1)
2)
3)
4)

A seven and one-half foot variance from the required fifteen-foot side yard setback per §402C
A 100-foot variance from the required 200-foot lot-width requirement per §402C
A 47,078 square foot variance from the required 87,120 square foot lot size requirement per §402C
A 300 square foot variance from the maximum accessory structure size requirement per §601D

II. BACKGROUND
The property is an existing lot of record, and the existing house was placed about 205 feet from
the right-of-way, and subject garage approximately 260 feet back, leaving a 52 foot rear yard
setback. The applicants considered options for a new garage structure that could fit their existing
boat and trailer without hanging out into the yard. The preference was to keep the existing layout
as much as possible to minizing impacts to the existing yard, however as they considered various
plans to rebuild of this accessory structure near the same location, placement near the property line
and narrow width pose a problem with the existing layout, and alternative layouts presented a
number of other limitations and problems that would lead to additional redesigns and site impacts.
Ultimately, the applicants settled on a layout similar to their existing conditions, while reducing
existing encroachments and non-conformities in the process.
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III. DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY
The below chart is based off the existing property and the submitted site plan.
SITE DEVELOPMENT
Lot Size
Lot Width
Impervious Surface
Side Yard Setback
Accessory Structure Size
IV.

EXISTING/PROPOSED
40,042 sq. ft. (0.92 acre)
100 ft.
21.9% / 23%
2.7 ft. / 7.5 ft.
1,189 sq. ft. / 1,500 sq. ft.

REQUIRED/ALLOWED
2 acres
200 ft.
25% (max)
15 ft.
1,200 sq. ft. (max)

DISCUSSION/DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS

Planning Considerations
Variances should only be granted when they are in harmony with the general purpose of zoning
ordinances or consistent with the comprehensive plan. A practical difficulty is the legal standard
for consideration of variances. An applicant can demonstrate a practical difficulty when their
proposal is reasonable, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, and is caused by
a unique circumstance related to the property not directly caused by the land owner. Economics
and cost can be a factor of consideration, but alone does not constitute a practical difficulty.
Existing Conditions
This is an existing substandard lot of record consisting of a house, deck, sidewalks, patio, detached
garage, two smaller accessory storage buildings, and a gravel driveway. The current single-family
house covers approximately 1,700 square feet at the
overhangs, the garage approximately 1,190 square
feet, and two accessory structures less than 200 square
feet each, leaving the driveway and attendant features
covering over 5,500 square feet of the lot.
Additionally, the existing septic drainfield and
alternate drainfield location are between the dwelling
and roadway within the front yard, which presents a
limitation on further development in the front half of
the property.
Proposed Improvements
The applicant proposes a new thirty-foot by fifty-foot
garage and storage structure, removing the existing
1,189 square foot garage and the 110 square foot and
192 square foot sheds encroaching within the rear
setback of the property. The new structure would
facilitate parking and storage, and include a minor
expansion of driveway maneuvering area to allow
backing of trailers into the new structure. The
additional impervious area in this proposal is the least
impactful of the options the applicant’s considered.
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Existing Layout

Proposed Layout
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Maneuverability
Site layouts were reviewed to determine options for backing a vehicle and trailer combination,
based on the average turning radius and overall combined length. To allow the residents to pull
straight into the driveway from the right-of-way, the vehicle would need to approach the garage
pointing south, from which point the structure location would dictate the amount of maneuvering
area needed to back a trailer into the garage. If utilizing the general area of the existing garage,
the only reconfiguration of driveway area is a minor extension to the west to allow the full
vehicle length to back straight-on into the garage. If positioning the new structure within all
setbacks, at the same or similar dimensions, a larger area of maneuvering space would be needed
on the west portion of the property, encroaching towards the dwelling, to allow backing into the
garage from the north rather than the west. While setback reduction could be achieved through
the latter alignment, the former layout is preferred as it would also allow the applicant to avoid
backing up from the public roadway while minimizing site disturbance and tree removal.

Neighborhood Comment
During the public notice period, three neighbors reached out to provide support for the proposal:
Kay Murphy (414 Lakewood Dr NW) noted she has no concerns with request
Mike and Mary Locke (302 Lakewood Dr NW) noted they are aware of the plan
proposed, and have no objections to the proximity of size of the garage.
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Jason Bents (6680 Chipmunk Ct NW) noted they have no issue with the setback
encroachment or proposed size, and see the project as an improvement.
City Engineer Office Comment
Sam Anderson, Assistant City Engineer, provided the following comment via email on September
7, 2022:
“This makes sense to me. An overall improvement on the side yard setback.
I will require an erosion control permit prior to construction, but I don’t need any further submittals
as part of my engineering review.”

Comprehensive Plan References:
The Greater Bemidji Area Comprehensive Plan has identified a few objectives and strategies that
supports the variance request and is in keeping with the spirit, purpose and intent of the Plan.
Land Use Objective 4.3 Promote Land Use Decisions that Protect the Natural Environment
through Smart Growth and Sustainable Practices
When reviewing increases of land uses through subdivisions or large-scale commercial
developments, resource conservation measures and sustainable land use practices will be
reviewed.
…
3. Promote in-fill development with access to public infrastructure. Supporting projects that
can use existing public infrastructure as well as increase density and intensification of
land use when appropriate can help limit urban sprawl. However, supporting proposals at
a density that strain existing public transportation or utilities is not sustainable and can
negatively impact the public.
Housing Objective 8.1 Preserve and Enhance the Quality of Housing that is Affordable,
Safe, and Energy Efficient
Having affordable and safe housing options available for all residents is imperative to improving
quality of life, and for successful community growth. Energy efficient homes can improve
affordability for the occupant and reduce the overall carbon footprint of the community.
1. Identify areas to allow flexibility when renovating existing old housing stock while
preserving the character of existing neighborhoods. Form-based zoning and flexible
zoning standards can be implemented into historic neighborhoods where lot size and
setbacks are not able to be met. This will allow for redevelopment and modernization of
properties that cannot currently expand and allow for increased redevelopment
opportunities in historic neighborhoods.
Zoning Ordinance References
Section 402: Bulk Standards
Section 501: Nonconforming Uses and Structures
Section 502: Substandard Lots of Record
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Section 601: Accessory Uses and Structures
Section 1206: Variances, Appeals and Adjustments

V.
RECOMMENDATION & FINDINGS
Staff recommends approval of the requested variances in order to rebuild the detached garage at
336 Lakewood Drive NW. Approval is recommended with the following conditions and findings
of fact.
Conditions
1. Buildings shall be staked by a licensed, professional surveyor to mitigate further
setback encroachment.
2. JPB site verification form and fee shall be submitted prior to construction.
3. An erosion control plan shall be submitted to the City Engineer, approved, and erosion
control permit issued before any construction commences on the property. All
construction shall meet State Building Code requirements, and be permitted by the City
of Bemidji Building Department.
4. Any stormwater discharge generated by the new structure must be directed solely onto
the applicant’s property, and must not be directed or otherwise discharged onto
neighboring properties without first being treated onsite through a stormwater
mitigation plan approved by JPB staff and Public Works.
5. The variance shall expire and become void if the project is not substantially started
within twelve (12) months from its date of variance approval. A substantial start means
more than preliminary steps have been taken such that preparations to initiate the use
are mostly complete. The JPB may, upon written request of the owner, grant an
extension to this deadline not to exceed an additional twelve (12) months.
Findings
1. Has the applicant demonstrated a practical difficulty?
Yes. The applicant has provided sufficient evidence to show that alternate site plans or
configurations will not work to meet the uses described while meeting existing setbacks and
minimizing site disturbance. Relocation of the garage to the south would accommodate the room
necessary for storage of a longer trailer, but would require a significant increase in impervious
surface and tree removal to accomplish.
2. Are there exceptional circumstances, unique to this property, which have not been
created by the land owner?
Yes. This is a previously platted and developed lot of record, which limits available space on the
lot to meet the required setbacks. Existing onsite sewer and sufficient undisturbed space for an
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alternate sewer system, should the existing fail, limits development in the north half of the
property.
3. Can the variance be granted and that such action will be in keeping with the spirit,
purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance?
Yes. This request is proposing to make use of the property in a reasonable manner. This proposal,
if approved, would be the least environmentally impactful, and provide for the most screening of
the new proposed structure as viewed from neighboring properties.
4. Can the variance be granted without altering the essential character of the surrounding
area?
Yes. This neighborhood has seen similar development on narrow or odd shaped lots, and many
existing accessory structures around the neighborhood are a similar size. The proposed
reconstruction would limit changes to the outward appearance of the property, as screening would
be maintained and additional space provided for any future screening that may be needed.
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Site Plan(s)
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Packet Distribution List
City of Bemidji – V-22-80.06922.00 – Trappe Variance Request
Contact
E-MAILED
US Mailed
☒

Applicant / Representative

☐

JPB Attorney

☐

JPB Engineer: ___________________

☒

City Building Department

☒

City Attorney

☒

City Engineer

☐

City Manager

☐

City Community Development

☐

City GIS Department

☒

City Police Department

☒

City Fire Department

☐

City Parks Department

☐

Northern Township

☐

Beltrami County ESD/SWCD

☐

Beltrami County Recorder

☐

Beltrami County GIS Department

☐

Beltrami County Sheriff

☐

Beltrami County Engineer / Highway

☐

Beltrami County Natural Resources

☐

MnDNR Trails

☐

MnDNR Waters

☐

MnDNR District

☐

MnDOT

☐

Airport

☐

Mississippi Headwaters Board

☐

Bemidji School District

☐

MPCA Closed Landfill Program

☐

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

☐

Minnesota Chippewa Tribe

☐

Red Lake Nation DNR

☐

White Earth Nation DNR

☐

Leech Lake Band DRM

☐

Other: __________________________.
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_____
_____
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_____
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Greater Bemidji Area Joint Planning Board
City of Bemidji

Northern Township

315 5th St. NW, Suite 2, Bemidji, MN 56601 Office (218) 759-3579 Fax (218) 759-3591

September 6th, 2022
City of Bemidji – V-22-80.06922.00: - Jeffrey & Karla Trappe are requesting
variances from the side yard structure setback and accessory structure size limit of
1,200 square feet in order to reconstruct a detached garage. Their property is located
in the R-2 Suburban Residential Zoning District at 336 Lakewood Dr NW, in the
City of Bemidji.
The parcel legal description is as follows:
Sect-21 Twp-147 Range-033 .92 AC N 400' OF W 100' OF E 430' OF NW1/4
OF SW1/4 OLD # 31.00533.00
The Greater Bemidji Area Joint Planning Commission will consider this proposal at its
meeting on Thursday, September 29th, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers at
Bemidji City Hall or the meeting maybe attended through Cisco Webex Video
Conferencing if needed.
If you have any comments, you may present them to the Commission at that time if
allowed. It would be encouraged to direct your comments in writing to my attention at the
JPB office at 315 5th Street NW, Suite 2, or by email at
nickolaus.phillips@ci.bemidji.mn.us. If possible, your comments should be submitted
by Monday, September 19th, 2022 so they may be incorporated into my report to the
Joint Planning Commission. Attached is a copy of the application and other supporting
documentation.
If you have any questions or need further information, please feel free to contact me at 218759-3561.

Respectfully,

Nickolaus Phillips
Assistant Planner
Greater Bemidji Area Joint Planning Board

Greater Bemidji Area Joint Planning Board
City of Bemidji

Northern Township

315 5th St. NW, Suite 2, Bemidji, MN 56601 Office (218) 759-3579 Fax (218) 759-3591

September 6th, 2022
Dear Property Owner:
The Greater Bemidji Area Joint Planning Commission will conduct a public hearing to discuss the
following application:
City of Bemidji – V-22-80.06922.00: - Jeffrey & Karla Trappe are requesting variances
from the side yard structure setback and accessory structure size limit of 1,200 square feet in
order to reconstruct a detached garage. Their property is located in the R-2 Suburban
Residential Zoning District at 336 Lakewood Dr NW, in the City of Bemidji.
The parcel legal description is as follows:
Sect-21 Twp-147 Range-033 .92 AC N 400' OF W 100' OF E 430' OF NW1/4 OF SW1/4
OLD # 31.00533.00
This public hearing will be held on Thursday, September 29th, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. The meeting
will be held in the Council Chambers of the Bemidji City Hall located at 317 4th Street NW or the
meeting maybe attended through Cisco Webex Video Conferencing if needed. You are invited to
attend this hearing, or express your opinions on the proposal by letter (preferred method) to the
Greater Bemidji Joint Planning Board. If possible, your written comments should be submitted by
Monday, September 19th, 2022, so they may be incorporated into my report to the Joint Planning
Commission.
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (218) 759-3561, or email comments to
Nickolaus.phillips@ci.bemidji.mn.us.

Respectfully,

Nickolaus Phillips
Assistant Planner

Greater Bemidji Area Joint Planning Board
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Aerial Map

This map is not a substitute for accurate field surveys or for locating actual property lines and any adjacent features.
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Nickolaus Phillips
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Sam Anderson
Wednesday, September 7, 2022 8:58 AM
Nickolaus Phillips
Craig Gray; Ainslee Krause; Jamin Carlson
RE: Trappe - Variance Request for PIN 80.06922.00

Hey Nick,
This makes sense to me. An overall improvement on the side yard setback.
I will require an erosion control permit prior to construction, but I don’t need any further submittals as part of my
engineering review.
Thanks,

Sam Anderson, P.E. | Assistant City Engineer | City of Bemidji
218-333-1856 | sam.anderson@ci.bemidji.mn.us

From: Ainslee Krause <Ainslee.Krause@ci.bemidji.mn.us>
Sent: Wednesday, September 7, 2022 7:50 AM
To: Todd Beito <Todd.Beito@ci.bemidji.mn.us>; Alan R. Felix <alanfelix@ci.bemidji.mn.us>; Katie Nolting
<Katie.Nolting@ci.bemidji.mn.us>; Sam Anderson <Sam.Anderson@ci.bemidji.mn.us>; Craig Gray
<craig.gray@ci.bemidji.mn.us>; Nate Mathews <Nate.Mathews@ci.bemidji.mn.us>; Mike Mastin
<mmastin@ci.bemidji.mn.us>; Fire Code -Mike Yavarow <FireCode@ci.bemidji.mn.us>; Fire Chief
<FireChief@ci.bemidji.mn.us>
Cc: Jamin Carlson <Jamin.Carlson@ci.bemidji.mn.us>; Nickolaus Phillips <Nickolaus.Phillips@ci.bemidji.mn.us>
Subject: Trappe - Variance Request for PIN 80.06922.00
Hello!
Attached is the agency packet for the upcoming Variance request for parcel 80.06922.00. The Joint Planning Commission
meeting and the public hearing will be held on September 29, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. in Bemidji City Hall Council Chambers
(317 4th St NW, Bemidji, MN 56601) and via WebEx. For additional meeting information visit www.jpbgba.org.
Let us know if you have any questions.
Thank you!
Ainslee Krause
Administrative Assistant
Greater Bemidji Area Joint Planning Board
City of Bemidji Building Department
**WE’VE MOVED!!
We are now located at:
315 5th St NW, Suite 2, Bemidji, MN 56601
(across from the downtown Fire Station)**
Office Phone: (218)-759-3579
Fax: (218)-759-3591
ainslee.krause@ci.bemidji.mn.us
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Nickolaus Phillips
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Kay Murphy <Kay_m1957@outlook.com>
Wednesday, September 14, 2022 9:21 AM
Nickolaus Phillips
Trappe Variance requests

[EXTERNAL]
Mr. Phillips,
I have no concerns with Trappe’s requests as it doesn’t impact anyone’s property.
Please relay my message to the Planning Commission.
Sincerely,
Kay M. Murphy

1

